has been issued as required by sections 2339n—1 to 2339n—27, inclusive.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon the first day of January, 1918.

Approved June 28, 1917.

No. 652, S.]

[Published June 30, 1917.

CHAPTER 540

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Mrs. Frank Sutliff of Madison, Wisconsin, as compensation for her claim on account of the death of her husband while in the employ of the state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated to Mrs. Frank Sutliff of Madison, Wisconsin, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars as compensation to the said Mrs. Frank Sutliff for the death of her husband while engaged in the service of the state, provided, that the acceptance of this appropriation by Mrs. Frank Sutliff shall be in full settlement of any claim for compensation arising under the provisions of sections 2394—3 to 2394—31, both inclusive, of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1917.

No. 654, S.1

[Published June 30, 1917.

CHAPTER 541

AN ACT to amend sections 1455j, 1455k, and 1455m of the statutes, relating to deposits of money for the perpetual care of graves.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 1455j, 1455k, and 1455m of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1455j. • • Each incorporated cemetery association shall • • determine the sum of money necessary for the perpetual care of lots and graves, and any such sums offered to such association • • shall be accepted by • • such association. All such money may be deposited with the treasurer of • • the town, village or city nearest to the cemetery owned by such corporation in the first week of June each year. It shall be the duty

of such treasurer to receive the same • • under the provisions of this section. • • •

Section 1455k. The town, village or city treasurer shall keep all such money so deposited in perpetuity to the credit of such association, and " may invest such funds in bonds and other securities in which trust funds may be invested under section 2100b or may deposit such funds with a bank or trust company organized under the laws of this state. If not so invested the funds in the hands of such town, village or city shall bear four per cent interest. The income derived from such funds shall be paid to the proper officers of such incorporated cemetery association in the first week of June each year. " Such cemetery association shall upon receipt of the interest, furnish to the town, village or city a receipt therefor which shall be substantially in the following form:

Received from _____ (name of city, town or village) ____ dollars, being the • • income derived from perpetual fund deposit of _____ (name of cemetery association).

Signed_____

(Name of cemetery association)

Countersigned by_____

Treasurer.

Section 1455m. The treasurer of such town, village or city shall keep a special account of the moneys so deposited by each incorporated cemetery association and of the investments made with such funds, and shall keep a record of the amounts, lot and block and the name of the deceased for the perpetual care of whose grave the deposit has been made.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1917.

No. 658, S.]

[Published June 30, 1917.

CHAPTER 542

AN ACT to amend section 926—145 of the statutes, relating to the levying of special school taxes in cities of the third and fourth class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 926—145 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 926—145. All cities of the third and fourth class, operating under a special or a general charter, and all school districts operating under the general law or a special